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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
| ) COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

COUNTY OF DORCHESTER )
State of South Carolina, )
Plaintiff, 3

Vs. 2 No. 07-GS-18-1018 et al
Benjamin Davis, III, }
Defendant. ;

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

The within Hearing was held on January 24, 2008, before The
Honorable G. Edward Welmaker in Dorchester County General Sessions on the
24™ day of January, 2008; attended by Counsel, as follows:

APPEARANCES:

Russell Hilton, Assistant Solicitor
1st CIRCUIT SOLICITORS OFFICE
Appearing for State of South Carolina

Kenneth Cooper, Esq.
Appearing for Defendant

Crystal Perez
Spanish to English Interpreter
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LN

MR. HILTON: Your Honor, this is
Benjamin Davis, III. He has been charged with
three indictments: 07-GS-18-1021, unlawful
carrving of a handgun; 07-GS-18-1019, attempted
armed robbery; and 07-GS-18-1018, assault and
battery with intent to kill. The State hés
recomménded a cap of.fifteen years on those
charges.

The victims are present in the
audience. Mr. Thelo Gusto Garcia, who is seated

on the court’s left and who is here with Ms.

Crystal Perez who will be interpreting for him.

I told the court that if you hear them
whispering out in the audience, she is just
interpreting for him what is being said, by
agreement, during the court process, Your Honor.
We would ask that 'you-excuse them for that.

THE COURT: All right. Thank you.
Mr. COoper,.do you represent Mr. Davis in this
matter?

MR. COOPER: I do, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Have you had a sufficient
opportunity to talk with your client abouf the
charges pending against him the possible

punishments that he. faces and his Constitutional
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rights?

R: i have.

e

MR. COO0OP

THE COURT: Do vou pbelieve that he
understands those discussions that you have nad
with him?

MR. COOPER: He does, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right. Does he wish
to plead guilty or not guilty to the charges?

MR. COOPER: Guilty, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Do you agree with him in
that decision?

MR. COOQOPER: I do, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Have you had an
opportunity to review all thé State’s evidence
in these cases?

MR. COOPER: I have, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Based on your
investigation-of~the facts and circumstances
surrounding each of these matters, do you

Lelieve that the State could produce sufficient

»evidence to convince a jury of his guilt beyond

any reasonable doubt and that if a trial were to
be held that his conviction would be probable?

MR. CCOPER: I think that it would be,

Your Honor.
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THE COURT: Mr. Davis, how old are

vyou, sir?

DEFENDANT : Nineteen.

THE COURT: | Are you married?
DEFENDANT : No, sir.

THE COURT: Do you have any children?
mQE?ENDANT: No, sir.

THE COURT: How far did you go in

school? |

THE COURT: Tenth grade.

THE COURT: Where did you attend?
DEFENDANT : Fort Dorchester High.
THE COURT: . Fort Dorchesteré
DEFENDANT : (Affirmative nod) .
MR. HILTON: Your Honor, 1if I may

interrupt briefly. The clerk just arrived and

-if we -- we may need to swear in Mr. Davis.

THE COURT: Okay.
(WHEREUPON WITNESS SWORN)

THE COURT: Ybu‘had given me some
information about your age béing nineteen, being
single with ne children and that you went
through -the tenth grade in Dorchester; is that
all correct?

DEFENDANT : Yes, sir.
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THE COURT: ‘Have you hnad aﬁy gaintul
employment in your adult life? EHave you worked
anywnhere?

DEFENDANT:  Yes, sir.

THE COURT: What kind of work did you
do?

DEFENDANT : Construction.

THE COURT: When did you last work,
Mr. Davis. |

DEFENDANT : Before I came to jail, a

few month ago.

THE COURT: Have you ever been

treated for any alcohol or drug abuse?

DEFENDANT : No, sir.

THE COURT: Have you ever been
treated for any sort of mental illness?

DEFENDANT : No, sir.

THE COURT: Do you have any
medication, prescriptive drugs or

nonprescriptive drugs, anything, in your system

today?

DEFENDANT : No, sir.

THE COURT: Do you have any-kind of
medical problem(s), either physical or mental,

emotional, nervous condition, anything at all
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that would affect your ability to understand

what we are doing here today?

DEFENDANT:  No, sir.
THE COQOURT: Mr. Davis,. I have before
me some indictments. The first indictments

indicates that here in Dorchester county, on or

-.about April the.(27'th of last year, 2007, with

malice aforethought that you committed an
assault and battery upon Theo Gusto Garcia by
shooting the victim with the intent to kill,
assault and battery with intent to kill. Are
you here to plead guilty to that charge?.
DEFENDANT : Yes, sir.
THE COURT: I also have an indictment

before me that says on or about that same date,

April the 27%", 2007, that you feloniously

attempted to take from the person or the

presence of the same. v1ct1m, Mr.. Garcia, and/or

Lorena Mengle, Dengle (phonetic), by means of
force;or intimidation, strong armed with a
deadly weapon or alleging, either by words or by
actions, that you were ar mod and by usiﬁq a

representation of a deadly weapon, uh, which the

‘persons present reasonably believed to be a

deadly weapon you attempted to rob them of U.S.
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currency, each of them or both of them. Are you
nere to plead guilty to that, as well?
DEFENDANT : Yes, sir.
THE COURT: I also have an indictment
before me that states on or aboutlApril the 27,
2007, that you unlawfully carried upon vour

person a firearm, being a .22 caliber pistol.

All of that taking place here in Dorchester

county. Are you'here to plead guilty to that,

as well?

DEFENDANT : Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Solicitor, I will be glad
to hear about the facts of the case. |

MR. HILTON: Thank you, Your Honor.
This occurred on April the 27", 2007, about

11:38 p.m. in the parking.lot of Brenda’s Bar,

which is located on
: B, in Dorchester couﬁty. On
that evening, Mr. Garcia, along with a Ms.
Dingle had arrived at Brenda's Bar, had parked
their car in the parking lot and were walking up
to Brenda’s Bar & Restaurant. As they were

walking by several of the other businesses, Mr.

Davis and several of the other codefendants ran

out and at that time, uh, one of the
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codefendants put a gun in Ms. Dengle’s face.

Mr. Garcia realized what was going on,

‘and'at'that time one of the other codefendants

grabbed him. When he was - graobed Mr Davis
then shot Mr. Garc1a once in the upper chest
region. He then broke loose, turned to run and
he shot ﬁim éééiﬂ: -ijwdarcia tﬁéﬂ;lof course, -
left. Hé waé able td get'back to his car, Ms.
Dengle was able to get léose and come back to
where the victim was and at;thét time Mr. Davis,
aiong with hiS‘cddéfendénté,:fled the scene.

| One of the codéfgndants was ID’ed by
Ms. Lorenzo Dengle, wh§ knew him to be a
coworker of her sister at a local Burger King;

and was able to provide the name of that

. codefendant, Jonathon Lennon.

From there, they were able to talk to

'Mr. Lennon and he ended up giving‘a statement

implicating Mr. Davis and the other ones, the
other codefendants, as well

They were able to talk to several of
the othé;_codefendants,‘One being Octavia

Robinson and another one being Akim Grant, and

both of them gave statements implicating Mr.

Davis as being the trigger man who shof Mr.
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Garcia. In their statements, they described
their plan to leave the Hunters Ridge area,
Stratton Ridge area, and walik up with the plan

of robbing somebedy. They walked up to the side

the building and found a piliece of wood and

=h

'®)
~

used that piece of wood so that they could hide
behind it in an effort to disguise themselves so
that they could make a surprise attack; which is

exactly what happened to Mr. Garcia in this

case. Also in-their statements there

were several other victims that they had

attempted to go after, yet they were able to

make it to Brenda’s at time without discovering

Mr. Davis and his codefendants.

I don’t know if Mr. Garcia wants to
address the court. I gave him that opportunity.
Does he want to say anything?

INTERPRETER: Yes, sir.

MR. HILTON: Just stand up.

THE COURT: I will give him an
opportunity in just a minute. Okay?

MR. HILTON: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: First of all, Mr. Davis,
vou heard the facts recited by the solicitdr

surrounding this particular incident. Are those

11
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the facts to which you ére.here to plead guilty
today?

DEFENDANT : Yes, sir.

THE COURT: I need to explain certain
rights that you have as a citizens and I want to
make sure that you understand fhose rights. By
pleadlng gullty, you give up substantlal rights
that you enjoy. Aﬁong those fights is the right
to have a trial by jury. A jury could be
empaneled. The State of South Carolina would
have to prove each and every elemént of‘each_of'
these offenses to a'jury’s satisfaction beyond a
reasonable doubt. They'would have to convince
all twelve jurors, unanimously, of your guilt.
Do you understand that?

DEFENDANT : Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Do you understand that if
you had a trial that you would be presumed
innocentw fou wouldn’t have to say anything at
all, you have a right to silénce.‘ The jury
would be instructed that they couldn’t hold that
aéainst you if you chose To remain silent. Do
you understand that?

DEFENDANT : Yes, sir.

THE COURT: If you were to have a
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trial, you could call witnesses in your own
pehalf if you wanted to put up a defense; you,
obviously, could testify; you could challenge
any incriminating statements that you may nave
made. You’d have a right to confront the
witnesses against yoﬁ and your lawyer could ask
questiéns of the State’s witnesses. Do
you>understand that all these rights that you
enjoy as a citizen that you give up by pleading
guilty?

DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And you want to give
those rights up, plead guilty?

DEFENDANT : Yes, sir.

THE:COURf: Are you satisfied with
the representation that your lawyer has given
you? |

DEFENDANT : Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Have you met with him as

ften and as long as you need to?

DEFENDANT : Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Has he answered all the
questions that you’ve had?

DEFENDANT : Un-huh.

THE COURT: Have you understood those
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discussionsAthat you’ve had with your lawyer?

DEFENDANTE: Yes, sir. |

THE COURT:' Is‘there anything that he
hasn/t done for you that you’ve asked h;m to do?

.DEFENDANT: No, sir. |

THE COURT: >Do you have any
Complaints whatsoever about &bﬁr iawyer in this-
ééééé. S L

DEFENDANT: No; sir

THE COURT: Now you’ve heard thé
recommendation of the sbiicitor for a cap of
fifteen years in the sentence. 1Is that -- for
the three charges. Ié that what you understood
the State was gbing‘to recqmmend? AAcap of
fifteen years?

DEFENDANT : Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Except for that promise.
from the State,lhave there been any promises of
any kind té get you to plead guilty?

DEFENDANT:  No. o | )

THE COURT:' Has there any threats or
pressure, coercion of any kind been brought to
bear upon you to make you plead‘guilty in this
qase? | |

DEFENDANT : No.
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THE COURT: Has anybody connected
with the case in the solicitor’s office or law

enforcement or in any related to this case

mistreated wvou in any way?

DEFENDANT : No.
THE COURT: Do ycu understand each of
these charges -- that for the assault and

battery with intent to kill that you could be
sentenced up to twenty years in jail?
| DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And do you understand
that you could also receive an additional twenty
vears for the attempted armed robbery?

DEFENDANT : - Right.

THE COURT: And that you could

receive up to one year in jail for the unlawful

carrying of a pistol; do you understand that?

DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Have you had»enough time
to decide whether or not you wish to plead
guilty?

DEFENDANT : Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Do you need any more time

to decide whether or not you want to plead

guilty?
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DEFENDANT : | (Negative gesture).

THE COURT: Are you feady to plead-.
guilty today? |

DEFENDANT:_‘ (Affirmative nod), they
were putting me on trial February 4th.

THE COURT: Excuse me?

‘-bEFéﬁDAﬁTE‘ ‘.théy Qere égtting ready
to try me on February the 4. |

THE COURT: The trial date is next
month?

DEFENDANT:  (Affirmative nod).

THE COURT: Are you ready to plead
guilty today? | |

DEFENDANT : Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Are you pleading guilty
voluntarily, of your own freewill? |
: DEFENDANT : Yeah.

THE -COURT: Are you pleading guilty
because you are guilty?

DEFENDANT : Yes, sir.

THE COURT: ‘Now, Mr. Davis, have you

understood all of the guestions that I have
asked of you?

DEFENDANT:  Yes.

THE COURT: Have you been truthful in
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all of your answers to me?

DEFENDANT : Yes.

THE COURT: Do you understand that
you have a right under our law, within ten days,
to appeal this proceeding and that if you can’t
afford a lawyer that one would be appointed for
you; do you understand that?

DEFENDANT : Yes, sir.

THE COURT: I find that there is a
substantial factual basis for the plea, that it
haé been freely, véluntarily, knowingly and
ihtelligently made by Mr. Davis with the advice
of competent legal counsel with whom he has
expfessed satisfaction. I will accept your
plea, sir. |

I will be glad to hear from the victim
now if he has anything that he wants to tell me.

MR. HILTON: Your Honor, I think that
there will be a translation through Ms. Perez.

THE COURT: All_riéht. VYou are Mr.
Garcia?

VICTIM: Yes.

THE COURT: Be glad to hear from you,
sir. As a precaution, I am going to have her

(clerk) swear you (interpreter) in.

17
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.(WHEREUPON INTERPRETER SWORN)

THE COURT: All right, if you would,
Dlease giye the information_that~Mr. Garcia gave
you?

VICTIM/INTERPRETER: Whatever they
do, he would like for him to get the maximim
that you can give him because he has suffered

and his family has suffered. Whatever you give

him, nothing will change that. He has suffered

so much and aék that you would give him ~- he
didn’t think about the suffering he was causing
and he -would like for you to give him the |
maxiﬁum. o |

THE COURT: Thank you.

MR. HILTON: Your Honor, Mr. Garcia

.has sustained significant medical bills and I’ve

explained to them that if he goes to jail that
restitution would ;— they understand that theré
won’t-be'any Order of restitution based on this
jail time.

THE COURT: All right. Thank you.
You may réturn to your seat, Mr. Garcia.

VICTIM: Thank you. |

THE COURT:  Mr. Cooper, I will be

'glad to hear from you.
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MR. COOPER: Thank you, Your Honor.
Your Honor, my client is a young man. It is not
casy today in today’s world for young men to
alwavs follow the right paﬁh. This situation is
a pad situation. He’s very sorry for the
trouble that he’s caused the victim in this
case. I would ask —-- fifteen years is a lbng
time, Your Honor. His mother is'here supporting
him tqday, his older brother is here supporting
him today. He has family support. And I think
Benjamin -- he’s béen here a lot and I’'ve seen

him a lot and I think that he is rehabilita-

tible, Your Honor, I really do. I do not think

“that he is somebody that we should just throw

away and lock the key (sic) on.

I would ask the court today for a ten-
year sentence for Mr. Benjamin (sic). I know

that he knows that he’s got to be punished

‘today. Your Honor, I think quite frankly that

tén years of prison is long enough for a
situation like this. I really do. If you don’t
learn it in ten years, you’ll never learn it.
That’s all that I have to say, Your Honor.

Do you have anything that you want tc

say?

19
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THE COURT: I will be glad to hear
from you, Mr. Davis.
SDEFENDANT: I would like to apologize

to the victim and to my family.

THE COURT: Thank you, sir.

MR, HILTON: Your Honor, he has no
récord. )

THE COURT: Have the cddefendants all

been sentenced?

' MR..HILTQN: They have not, Your
Honor. | |

- THE COURT: The sentence of the Court
on Indictment 07-GS-18-1018 is that the
defendanﬁ be committed to the State Department
of, Corrections for a périod of fifteen years, to
be givén credit for time served.

The sentence on O7—GS—18—1019 is that
the defendant be committed to the State
Department of Corrections for a period of
fifteen years, concurrent with the previously
imposed sentencé. |

_Indictment 07—1021; commitment to the
State Department of Cofrections for a period of
one year, to be concurrentﬁ

MR. HILTON: Thank you, Your Honor.
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THE COCURT: I wish you the very best,

A
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(HEARING CONCLUDED)

21.
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CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

I, the undersigned, Deborah Garrison,

~official court reporter for the 9™ Judicial

. Circuit of the State of South Carolina, do

1

1ereby certify that the foregoing is a true,

accurate and complete transcript of the guilty -

plea entered before The Honorable G. Edward

‘Welmaker on  January 24%%, 2008;

I do further certify that I am neither kin
nor counsel to any of the parties and have no

interest in the outcome of this action.

Deborah Gafrison

Circuit Court Reporter

9th Judicial Circuit

Charleston, South Caroclina

June 29, 2008
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA)

B N S B R S R A

' ) ) '2007GS18-1018
COUNTY OF DORCHESTER ) s T

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on October 08, 2007 the Grand Jurors

of Dorchester County present upon their oath:

ASSAULT AND BATTERY WITH INTENT TO KILL

with malice aforethougfit did comitit an-assault and Battery upsn the victim, Teofil Justo
Garcia, by shooting the victim. This offense being a violation of Section 16-3-620 of the

South Carolina Code of Laws, as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such

case made and provided. /)\/\/\g(
- < f

Voo

“Donald Sorenson—80LICITOR

“|N\D lC_i_M/ENT. R = TR NS LR P R U
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA)

‘ot

if: ;" 2007GS18-1019
COUNTY OF DORCHESTER ) : |

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on,iny 16, 2007 the Grand Jurors of

Dorchester County present upon their oath:

ATTEMPTED ARMED ROBBERY

The defendant, Benjamin Davis i, did in- b‘orcﬁestér County on or about April-27, 2007, -
feloniously attempt to téke fro.r_r;.~ the person or .presénce of the vic:tivr?\_,'Garcia Justo
Teofil, by means of force of intimidation, and while armed with a déadly weapon, or
while avlleging, either.by action 6r~ words, he was armed while__using a representation of a
deadly weapon or any objéct which a person present du'.(ing'the commission of the

robbery reasonably believed to be a deadly weapon, us 'currency. This offense being a

violation of Section 16-11-330(B) of the South Carolina Code of Laws, as aniended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such

case made and provided.

(

- ' " Donald Sorenson, @TOR

INDICTMENT
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. ) _ 2007GS18-1021
COUNTY OF DORCHESTER ) s S

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on September 04, 2007 the Grand

Juro'rs of Dorchester County present upon their oath:

- UNLAWFUL CARRYING OF A HANDGUN

The defendant, Benjamin Daviis--:vl-'l»l, did in Dorchester County on or about April- 27, 2007,
Unlawfuny carry about his or her person a'firearm, c]zescribed aé fd'ilb\;;s a 22 caliber
pistol. All in violation of Section 16-23-20, of the South Carolina Code of Laws, as

amended.

Against the peacé and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such

case made and provided.
. {

Donald Sorenson~SOLICITOR

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA) .. INDICTMENT 7
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CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

Counsel for appellant certifies that to the best of my ability this Record on Appeal contains
all material proposed to be included by any of the parties and not any other material and that this
Record on Appeal complies to the best of my ability, with the August 13, 2007, order from the
South Carolina Supreme Court entitled “Interim Guidance Regarding Personal Data Identifiers

and Other Sensitive Information in, Appellate Court Filings.”

November 26th, 2008. .
. : . Ty,
(GIN A sl E
Robert M. Pachak
Appellate Defender

South Carolina Commission on Indigent Defense
Division of Appellate Defense

PO Box 11589

Columbia, S. C. 29211-1589

(803) 734-1330

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT
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STATEMENT OF ISSUE ON APPEAL

Whether petitioner’s guilty plea complied with constitutional standards?

33



34

 STATEMENT OF THE CASE

On January. 24, 2008, appellant Vappeared before the Hénorabl_e "G. Edward

| Welmaker in Dorchester County and pled g‘uivlty to assault and battery with intent to kill,

atterﬁpted armed robbery, and unlawful carrying of a handgun. Resi)ective senténces of
fifteen (15) years, fifteen (15) years, and one (1) year .wereli_mpo‘sed. |

This appeal follows.




ARGUMENT

Appellant’s guilty plea failed to comply with constitutional standards.

Due process of law requires that before a guilty plea can be entered voluntarily and

intelligently, a defendant must be advised of his privilege against compulsory self-

incrimination, the right to trial by jury, and the right to confront one’s accusers. A valid

waiver of these rights cannot be presumed from a silent record. Boykin v. Alabama, 395

U.S. 238, 89 S.Ct. 1709 (1969). In Staté v. Ammstrong, 263 S.C. 594, 211 S.E.2d 889

(1975), this Court held that the “essence” of Boykin, was to make the requirements of Rule

11 of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure applicable to the states. In State v. Patterson,

278 S.C. 319, 295 S.E.2d 264 (1982), this Court held that for there to be a valid waiver
under the due process clause of the three constitutional rights listed in-Boykin, the record

must clearly establish it.

In addition to the above there also must be a sufficient factual basis to support the

guilty plea. United States v. Carr, 271 F3d 172 (@™ Cir 2001). The plea in appellant’s case

was only supported by two (2) pages representing the facts. (ROA p. 7, line 14 —p. 9, line

14).

39
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~CONCLUSION
.‘Becaus'e there was an insufficient factual basis for appéllant’s guilty plea, it should
be vacated.

Respectfully submitted,

ZA/ 2y ?‘yzé

" Robe

EREARE PR UNR PP A SR PRRC IR & T Bl aurliocs wBANRTI RTINS L

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT )

This 10th day Qf December, 2008.,
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

Appeal from Dorchester County

G. Edward Welmaker, Circuit Court Judge

THE STATE,

RESPONDENT,

BENJAMIN DAVIS, III,
APPELLANT

PETITION TO BE RELIEVED AS COUNSEL

Counsel for Benjamin DaAVis, [ states:
1. He is Appellate Defender for the South Carolina Office of Appellate
Defense, and was appointed to represent appellant.
2. He has reviewed the record of appellant’s trial before Judge G. Edward
Welmaker, which was-held on January 24,2008, and, in his opinion, the appeal is without legal
 merit sufficient to warrant a new trial.

3. He has, pursuant to Anders v. California, 386 U.S. 738, 87 S.Ct. 1396

(1967), briefed the one arguable legal issue which arose during the course of the trial.
WHEREFORE, he asks the Court to relieve him as counsel for Benjamin Davis, III. -
Respectfully submitted,

TR e ?é/

Robert M. Pachak
Appellate Defender

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

This 10th day of Degerﬁber, 2008. 7



 CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL

The undersigned certifies that to the best of my ability this Final Brief of
Appellant complies with Rule 211(b), SCACR, and the August 13, 2007, order from the
. South Carolina Supreme Court entitled “Interim Guidance Regarding Personal Data
Identifiers and Other Sensitive Information in Appellate Court Filings.”

Décember 10%, 2008 I
Tt g Tk

Robert M. Pachak '
. Appellate Defender

digent Deferise

1330 Lady Street, Suite o1
Post Office Box 11589
Columbia, South Carolina 29211-1589
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STATE OF SOUTH.CAROLINA

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

Appeal from Dorchester County

G. Edward Welmaker, Circuit Court Judge

THE STATE,
RESPONDENT,

BENJAMIN DAVIS, 111,
APPELLANT

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned attorney hereby certifies that a true copy of the Final Anders Brief
of Appellant in the above referenced case has been served upon Salley W. Elliott, Esquire, at
Rembert Dennis Building, 1000 Assembly Street, Room 519, Columbia, SC 29201; and a
copy of the Final Anders Brief of Appellant and Record on Appeal has been served on
Benjamin Davis, III; #326343 at Lee Correctional Institution, 990 Wisacky Highway,

Bishopville, SC 29010; this 10th day of December, 2008.

Robert M. Pachak .
Appellate Defender

~ ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me
this,)l Oth day of December, 2008.

VA s,

Qlotary Public for South Caﬁxa

My Commission Expires: _August 15, 2010 .




THIS OPINION HAS NO PRECEDENTlAL VALUE IT SHOULD NOT BE CITED OR
RELIED ON AS PRECEDENT lN ANY PROCEEDING EXCEPT AS PROVIDED BY RULE

268(d)(2), SCACR.

THE S_TATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
in The Court of Appeals

The State, Respondent,

- Benjamin D'avis', I, Appellant.

G. Edward Welmaker CerUIt Court Judge

Unpublished Opinion No. 2009-UP-319
Submitted May 1, 2009 — Filed June 11, 2009

. APPEAL DISMISSED

Appellate Defender.Robert M. Pachak, of Columbia, for Appellant.

Attorney General Henry Dargan McMaster, Chief Deputy Attorney General John W.

~ Mcintosh, Assistant Deputy Attorney General Salley W. Elliott; all of Columbia; and David M.

Pascoe, Jr., of Dorchester, for Respondent

PER CURIAM: Benjamin Davis, I, appeals his gu:lty pleas for assault and battery with
intent to kill, attempted armed robbery, and unlawful carrying of a handgun. .On appeal,
Davis argues his plea did not comply with constitutional standards. After a thorough review
of the record and counsel's brief, pursuant to Anders v. California, 386 U.S. 738 (1967)

and State v. Williams, 305 S.C. 116, 406 S.E.2d 357 (1991), we dismiss the appeal and
grant counsel's motion to be reheved [1]

HEARN, C.J., THOMAS, and KONDUROS, JJ., concur.

[1]1 We decide this case without oral argument pursuant to Rule 215, SCACR.
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FORM 5

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

TREDICHE TS : zmop_,e_'\;f) I

%QV\"(QLW\&V\ Doy T *4d6 ‘ﬁ |

- STATE.OF SOUTH .CAROLINA - - )
)
§

Full pame “2nd prison number (if any) of Applicant ) .
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

County of D O'(C,\(\ 49 \Q)C

e

v. e

APPLICATION FOR

State of South Carolina POST-CONVICTION RELIEF

INSTRUCTIONS - READ CAREFULLY

In order for this application to receive consideration by the Court, it shall be in writing (legibly
handwritten or typewritten), signed by the applicant and verified (notarized), and it shall'set forth in.
concise form the answers to each applicable question. If necessary, applicant may furnish his answer to a
particular question on the reverse side of the page or on an additional page. Applicant shall make clear to
. which question any such continued answer refers

o)

Since every application must be sworn under oath, any false statement of a material fact therein
may serve as the basis of prosecution and conviction for perjury. Applicants should, therefore, exercise
care to assure that all answers are trus and correct.

If the application is taken in forma pauperis, it shall include an affidavit (attached &t the back of
the form) setting forth information which establishes that applicant will be unable to pay the fees and
costs of th= prorccdmgs When the application is completed, the original shall be mailed to the Clerk of
Court for the County in which the applicant was convicted.
1. Place of detention - Lg'e Cu (rec \\;)y\ Q,\ 'j(\ﬁ\\'\f\)&\' O SHO
LAV SOC K \:\\AN A %\(\()Q\)\\\e sC 29010
2. Name and locqnon of C ourt which 1mposed sentence Bofg h ¢ 3&{ ¢ (Coun } \' .
CourY of Gonera) <essioms St szrqe Seuth Carohing
3.  Name(s) of co-defendant(s) (if any) DC )\\OX\ s ?\\1\/}& D3O
Nakeeim i\ \ltj e CONnLe %m mﬁ’ Tm\(&nun L\ nen

4. The indictment number or numbers (if known) upon wh1ch and the offenses for which

sentence was irmnposcd:
(a)
(b)




(©

(b')

(o)

) The date  upon which sentence was unposed and the terms of the sentence:

RN Q’ol by \5 Near SN (6

Check whether a finding of guilty was made:

(b)
©

after a plea of guilty

after a plea of not guilty

after a plea of nolo contendere

Did you appeal from the judgment of conviction or the imposition of sentence?

I

ii.

il

(b)

ii.

iii.

(c)

11

1ii.

(d)

1.

ii.

il

: If you answered. “yes" to-(7),:list: -

(@) .

7.)"2

~-the name of each- Gourt s WhisHVou Eppeatsas”

NH&

th&result in each such Court to which you appealed:

' ¥

the dat& of each such result:

if known, citations of any written opinion or orders entered pursuant to such

results:

If you answered “no” to (7), state your reasons for not so appealing:

(a)

(b)

W

[£S]



10.

11.

12.

13.

o '("'(.I):;'.'."m" R T

PP SR SRR SIS S
R R I AP PP N R N L NN

P I E

State concisely the grounds on which you base your allegation that you are being held in

custody, unlawfully:

@ e sechive of assigrance ot CE\T\);\\\Q‘ (\)\eu Cpunsel

(b)
(c) - :
State concisely and in the same order the facts which support each of theé grounds set out
in (10): | ' o
@ @ ‘LXY\(\ Mmendment )1 0\«0&1 unN

(b) "

(©

Prior to this application have you filed with respect to this conviction:

(a) any petition in a State Court under South Carolina Law? & D

(b) any petition in State or Federal Courts for Bab_e'as cérpus or post-convictions |
relief? &D'

(c) any petition in the United States Supreme Court for certiorari other than petitions,
if any, already specified in (8)? \\\0 .

(d) any other petitions, motions or applications in this or any,other Court? & 0

If you answered “yes" to any part of (12), list with respect to each petition, motion or

application:
(a) the specific nature thereof:
i N

1i.

1il.

iv.

(b) the name and location of the Court in which each was filed:

i N\‘&(\

1l

1il.




A4

14.

15.

if.

1il. .

v,

(d)

i

it

iii.

i

i,

1ii.

iv..

e R PR L S
the disposition thereof: -

N

S et maa sz A R s

the date of each such disposition:

N

iv. .

Coale

if known, citations. of.any.written opinions-or erders etifered‘pursuatit to: éach ‘stich

disposition:

O]

(I

Hes any groﬁnd set forth in (10) been previbusly presented to this or any other Court,

State or Federal, in any Apétition,’ ‘motion or application which you have filed?

No

If you answered “yes” to (14) identify:

" (a)

i.

il.

iii.

(b) -

il

which grounds have been presented:

NJ

the proceedings in which each ground was ruised:

N i

Y

Revised 3/2003
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17.

18.

45

. Ifany ground. set forthiin (10)has not previously beeri prcsented to any Couﬁ; State or o
Federal, set forth the ground and state‘conciscly the reasons why such gréund has not
previously been presented
@  toeflechive o} 0%% San e 0§ <\w\\\t flea ounsel. First Yime Fa
®)
©

Were you represented by an attorney at any time durmg the course of:

(a)  your arraignment and plea? \J‘ ¢S
(b) your trial, if any? N O

(c) . your sentencing? \385

-

(d) your appeal, if any, frorn the judgment of conviction or the 1mposmon of -

scntence" i{)

(e) preparation, presentation or consideration of any petitions, motions or

applications with respect to this conviction, which you filed?
O j

If yo'u answered “yes"’ to one or more. parts-of (17), list:

" (a) the name and address of each attorney who rcprcscnted.y-ou:
i Keonelh 4 Kaajwr. Rblarocis el Lecw
LAE South maia $&ecl 4 Secbe 8 ‘ Summdcen e 5-¢ 7953
1. Rober!  Phicach V'

il

(b) the proceedings at which each such attomey represented you:

i BUX‘\V\(} GJ\L»,(\\)&\‘L Q\eq

il

iil.

Revised 3/2003

[V



Se g et et s earl

' w1 9e 1. State. clearly the reliefyou séekiin ﬁhng this apphcatton )
\)Mu\e U)W\)\L\\ov\ (A buﬁu\ce m\d thand %Y Q y\ew \‘H a\

20. Arc You now under sentence from any other court that you have not challenged?

Vo

. STATE OF SOUTH.CARGLINA - « =" ¥ s
County of .00 ' )
1, /é'n j /i /)H/),"“7 , being duly sworn

_upon my oth, depose and say tat I have subscnbed to the foregoing applxcatlon that I know the
contents thereof; that it includes every ground known to me for vacating, setting aside or
correcting the conviction and sentence attacked in thlS apphr'atlon and that the matters and

- allegations therein set forth are true.
é/,v- =TT
S

Z

SWORN to and subscnbed before me this
‘day of L

(L.S.)

Notary Piblic

My Commission Expires:

Revised 3/2003



APPLICATION 'TO PROCEED WITHOUT PAYMENT
OF COSTS AND AFFIDAVIT
IN SUPPORT THEREOF

0?7/71 A/ /)4 v , hereby apply for leave to

proceed’g this action without pi prepayment of fees or costs or security therefor. In support of my -

application I declare under penalty of perjury that the following facts are true:
(1) [ am the applicant in this action and I believe [ am entitled to redress.

(2) Because of my poverty I am unable to pay the costs of said proceeding or give

security thereof.

4pplxcanr

SW or afﬂrme nd éubscnbed befgre me this
[/z dayof /(f) b3 ﬂ {/ O

/ e ua/ mw
ﬁatary}’ubl%

. <. .
My Commission Expires: /6 (i

Revised 3/2003

47
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

.‘Btate of Seuth Carolina

. IN THE COURT OF CVOMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF DORCHESTER ' :

2010-CP-18-1377
Benjamin Davis, [11. #326343,
Applicant,

~ RETURN |
(Appointment of Counsel Requested

v.

N e’ N’ S s . , e’ e e S S

CURSSshaE

)

The Respondent, making its Return to the applicatioﬁ for post conviction rglief (PCR)

filed May 20, 2010, would respectfully show this Court: |
| L

The Applicaﬁt is presently conﬁned= in the South Carolina Department of Corrections
pursuant to orders of commitment of the Dorchester County Clerk of Court. The Applicant was
indicted for Assault and Battery with Intent to Kill (“ABWIK”) (2007-GS-18-1018), Attempted
Armed Robbery (2007-GS-18-1019), and Unlawful Carrying of a Handgun (2007-GS-18-1021).
Applicant was represented by Kenneih Cooper, Esquire. On January 24, 2008, the Applicant
pled guilty before the Honorable G. Edward Welmaker. He was sentenced to fifteen (15) years
for ABWIK, to fifteen (15) years -for Attempted Armed Robbery, and to one (1) year for
Unlawful Cérrying of a Handgun, all sentences to be served éoncurrently.

A notice of appeal was filed and an Anders brief submitted on Applicant’s behalf. The

" appeal was dis?miésed; State v, Davis, Op. No. 2009-UP-319 (S.C. Ct. App. filed June 1 1,2009).

The Remittitur was sent June 29, 2009.

| of 4



' A_ttached herewith and incorporatgd herein are the records of the Dorchester County
Clerk ot Court regarding the subjept con.vi.ction, the- Appli\;ant's records from the South Carolina
Department of Corrections, and the guilt)./ plea transcript. The Res;:ondént reserves the right to
amend this Return upon receipt of any relevant 'mate;ials.

| II. . |

~In his current Appliciation', the Applicant alleges that he is being held- in custody

unléwfu_My for the following reasons:

1. Ineffective assistance of counsel.
a. “Sixth Amendment Violation.”

| Applicant has failed to set forth ‘with specificity the grounds upon which the application

is based and facts in support thereof S.C. Code §17-27-50. Any claims not specifically

" enumerated in the PCR application or amendments will be opposed by the State at an evidentiary

hearing,‘ and the State will seek summary dismissal of vague or general claims at an evidentiary

'hearing. All amendmentssho#ld be made well in advance of an evidentiary hearing by counsel
of record. Rule 11, SCRCP. |

1I1.

In a p;sf-conviction relief action, “the Applicant bears the burden of proving the

allegations in Hi‘s appliéation. Butler v. State, 286 S.C. 441, 334 S.E.2d 813 (1985). Wherg the

apphcanon alleges ineffective assistance of counsel as a ground for relief, the Applicant must

prove that "counsel's conduct so undermmed the proper functioning of the adversarial process

that the trial cannot be relied upon as havmg produced a just result." Stnckland v. Washington, .

466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 2064, 80 L.Ed.2d 674, 692 (1984); Bﬁtler, 334 S.E.2d 813.

2o0f4:

49
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" assistance of plea’courisel. - First, the Applicat

The proper measure of performance is whether ‘the attorney provided representation
within the range of competence required in criminal cases. The courts presume that counsel
rendered adequate assistance and made all significant decisions in the exercise of reasonable

,prqt‘essidnal judgment.  Strickland, 466 U.S. 668. The Applicant must overcome this

presumption in order to receive relief. Cherry v. State, 300 S.C. 115, 386 S.E.2d 624 (1989).

The reviewing court applies a two-pronged test in evaluating allegations of ineffective

“ SRR AT e Tho TET T TWRemn ek Lt V~"H RIRRRASLTE VU g i e ey R e
deficient. Under this prong, the court measures an a rmance by its "reasonablene

~underprofessional norms." = Cherry, 300 S.C. at 117, 386 S.E.2d at 625, citing Strickland.

Second, counsel's deficient performance must have prejudiced the Applicant such that "there is a

- reasonable probability that, but for eounsel's unprofessiqnal_,errors,,the result of the proceeding'

would have been different." Cherry, 300 S.C. at 117-18, 386 S.E.2d at 625. With ‘respect to
guilty plea counsel, the Applicant must show that-there is a reasonable probability that, but for
counsel's alleged errors, he would not have pled guilty and would have insisted on going to trial.

Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52, 106 S.Ct. 366, 88 L.Ed. 2d 203 (1985).

The Respondent submits that the Applicant cannot satisfy either requirement of the

Strickland test. However, the allegation of ineffective_éssistance of counsel probably raises

questions of fact that the record does not conclusively refute. Accordingly, the Resp_ondent

requests an evidentiary hearing to fully resolve this issue. See Sharper v, State, 279 S.C. 264,
305 S.E.2d 247 (1983). |
Each and every allegation contained w-ithin: the applicatioh not hereinbefore either

expressly admitted, qualiﬂed or explained is hereby denied.

3 of‘4




held.

V.

WHEREFORE, having made its Return, the State requests that an evidentiary hearing be

Respectfully submitted,

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General

JOHN W. McINTOSH
Chief Deputy Attorney General

SALLEY W. ELLIOTT
Assistant Deputy Attomey General

MARY S. WILLIAMS
Assistant Attorney General

By: /
ATTORNEY/

OR RESPONDENT K

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, SC 29211
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) ‘
B ) [N THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF DORCHESTER ) o : :
)
) 2010-CP-18-1377
)
BENJAMIN DAVIS, 111, 326343, )
)
- Applicant, )
)
‘& ) AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY MAIL
)
.. ~)‘ .
Respondent, )
)
1. [am an emplpyee of the Respondent in the above-captioned action.
2. Regular communication by mail exists throughout the State of South Carolina and that

this is a proper circumstance of service by mail.

3. I have this day served a copy of the Return in the abo{/e-captioned matter on the
following person by depositing same in the United States mail, postage prepaid: -

Charles T. Brooks, II1, Esquire

Law Office of Charles T. Brooks, III
309 Broad Street

Sumter, SC 29150

DATED this 2™ day of May, 2011.

L WMonus,
Lauren Meara, Legal Assistant
For Respondent ' '




: IN THE COMMON PLEAS COURT

ey

“"STATE'SF SOUTH CAROLINA

)
)
COUNTY OF DORCHESTER. ) .
) DOCKET NO.: 2010-CP-18-1377
BENJAMIN DAVIS, III, 326343 )
) ‘
Applicant ) AMENDED APPLICATION FOR POST
) - CONVICTION RELIEF
)
' )
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
) g (>
Respondent, ) :33'9‘ ™
) EM R
=N
r‘;,‘o
pr o)

icti

¥

£2:C Rd L2 A¥H 1107
A40J Q1LY

The Applicant through undersigned Counsel states that an Application for P@;

o=
=73

-Relief was filed on'July 9, 2010 and wishes to Amend his Application as follows: =3

-~

4

GROUNDS FOR POST CONVICTION RELIEF

Sixth Amendment violation, grounds for conviction was in.violation of the Federal and State

constitution.

FACTS IN SUPPORT —~ INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL FOR GUILTY PLEA -
Counsel was ineffective for advising applicant to plead guilty. Applicant feels that if he would
have gone to trial he could have requested jury instructions on inconsistent statements, and lesser in

offense. He feels he was confused as to the plea of guilty and would request a time correction and/or

resentencing.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED ON BEHALF OF
Applicant, Benjamin Davis, 111

Charles T. Brooks, III 7

Attorney for Applicant

309 Broad Street

Post office Box 3512

Sumter, South Carolina, 2915
May 25, 2011 (803) 418-5708 :




o |STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ~  COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF DORCHESTER . FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

CASE NO. 2010-CP-18-1377
BENJAMIN DAVIS, III
e POST CONVICTION
RELIEF HEARING
TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD

APPLICANT

versus
| : DATE:
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,
: ‘ AUGUST 30, 2011

_ . . DEFENDANT
e - BEFORE . R e ~..,,;%_.‘._.w:;,v:_ Ser e e e

HONORABLE EDGAR W. DICKSON, PRESIDING JUDGE

APPEARANCES:

CHARLES T. BROOKS, III, ESQUIRE

[
m
Y ;
DY

| : ATTORNEY AT LAW -

FOR THE APPLICANT

ROB D. CORNEY, ESQUIRE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

FOR THE STATE

HARRY A. WALKER (MRS.) ’
COURT REPORTER, FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT -
POST OFFICE BOX 127
- ROWESVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA 29133
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DATE:
AUGUST 30, 2011

SOLICITOR CORNEY: This is Benjamin Davis, it's Case

[Number 2010-cp-18-1377. Mr. Davis was true bill indicted

|September, in the September, Two.thousand seven, term, it was

a Dorchester County Grand Jury, for assault and battery with

garrying -

i

“lof a* haridgun. He pled guilty,” having been ‘indictedj:January = - == |

|Twenty-fourth, Two thousand eight, before Judge Welmaker. ' He

got Fifteen years on the assault and battery with intent to

| kill and the attempted armed robbery, and one year on the

unlawful cafrying of .a handgun, all to run concurrent. And
hé's reprgéented today. by Mr. Charlées Brooks.

THE CQURT: Alright. And MruiBréoks, you are prepared‘to
go forward today? B

MR.. BROOKS: Sir? 1 didﬁ't hear you.

THE COURT: I'm sorry, are you prepared to go forward?

MR. BROOKS: Yes, sir. '

THE COURT: Alright, sir. Call your first witness.

MR. BROOKS: We'd,call Mr. Davis to the stand.

THE COURT: Alright, Mr. Davis. Mr. Davis, .if you can

put your left hand on the Bible, I know it's going to be hard

to do that, and raise your right hand as best you can. Okay?

The Clerk's going to swear you in. .

CLERK: Could you state your name for the record?
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-VMR. DAVIS: Benjamin Davis, the Third.

(Whereupon, Benﬂamin Davis,}III,
is duly sworn.)-

THE COURT: Okay. Mr. Davis, if you'd get up in.thaf
chair and get comfortablef'pleasé, sir.

MR. BROOKS: .Are you ready, Judge?

THE COURT: Yés, sir, ‘I'm ready when. you are, Mr. Brooks.
(NOTE: _Blank 1iheé on-this page do not indicate any part bf
repcrd has been omitted. Heéderé on testimohy pages and hard

page breaks between testimony are now required_by:the Court.

'|see next ensuing page for sequential continuation of record.)
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__BENJAMIN_bAVIs - DIRECT BY MR‘ﬁBROOKS- | , ' ‘ 5
'BENJAMIN DAVIS - DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY'MR.'BROOKS:

Mr. Davis, how old are you?

Twenty;three{ | ‘

Okay. And how far did you go-in séhoolé

Tenth grade.'

T » © » O

. “Alright; I'm .éo.ingi’,_-t.g ask you-a couple, a .l,i.-t_;.t.le.'.b;a;,t_-a.of

: Ydu‘héd Mr. Cooper as your attorney, is that correct?

"|IA. Yes, sir.

AQ. - And you started off Witths. Marva Hardee-Thomas, and then
yOuiended up with Mr. Cooper, Court appointed, isn't that
correct? | |

A. Yes, si;. .

0. Alright, now, you brought this application for post
conviction relief; and you understand that the only thing the
Judge can do foflyou today is to put.you‘back in the ppsition
that you were in before, meaning, you start over. He can't
cut your time or modify your sentence or make you more
leligible for parole,'do you understand that?

A; Yes, sir.

0. And do ybu understand that baséd.on your circumstances you
“jhave about nine more,yeais to do, you max out in thevéouth
Carolina Department of Corrections, is that correct?

A. Yes, sir.

baéquou d”&aéS%i6n§¢bef6%éﬁwe“qétﬁﬁblihé9ﬁea£t*bﬁiﬁhEFmétter:*”**3“
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BENJAMIN DAVIS - DIRECT BY MR. BROOKS 6

'1Q. Now, you understand if Judge Dickson sides with us and

givés you that new trial, you understénd what your potential
exposure could be time-wise?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. 'Andehat do you know that to be?

A. Forty to.Fifty years. _

Q. Forty to Fifty years. Okay. Now, knowihg that and
knowiné everythiﬁg that you know -about what remedies you can

get on PCR, and knowing your case, is it still your desire to

go forward and get a new trial?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. Alright. Now, you ended up pleading guilty to these
charges, is that correct?

A.  Yes, sir. .

Q Okay. .And what was your sentence?

A. Fifteen years.

Q Alright.

~ COURT REPORTER: - Fifteen?

A. Yes.

0. Now, since you -asked for a new trial and you claim,  are
claiming ineffective assistance of counsel, Qhat'do you know
now that if you had known then you would have stood firm wifh
gqing for a jury trial? |

A. I know now that if I would go forward with a trial and I'd-

had requested jury instructions for lesser included offenses
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'|BENJAMIN DAVIS ~ DIRECT BY MR. ‘BROOKS ' o 7

for conflicting testimony and statéments.
Q. Okay. Now, let's take that one at a time. Jury

instructions, and lesser included offenses, are you saying

{that based on your facts you think you may have been found

guilty of assault and battery of a high and aggravated nature?

Ja. Yes, sir.

... BAnd that carries a maximum exposure of Ten years?:

9. - Alright, now, you know the facts in this case involve you

with a gun, is that correct?

A. Yes, sir.

{0. Okay. Now, also you said something about you didn't get

your discovery from your lawyer, is that correct?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. And you felt you were scared and rushed and coerced into
doing this plea, is that correct?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. Tell the Court why you felt that way?

A. . Well, I had two appearanées with Mr. Cooper, that was two
days before I pled, and he spoke to me, and I asked about the
ten year plea that was with Marva Hardee that she told me She
could gét me, but she left, so I asked Mr. Coopef about the

ten year plea, and he told me that, you know, that was Marva

jHardee and that's not -him. ‘And so then I asked him what deo I

have on me that could hold me in hefe, but then he hold the
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BENJAMIN DAVIS ~ DIRECT BY MR. BROOKS . ' 8

'plea, pulled out a motion for discovery and I just now got to

the ten months in the county. And there was two things

lagainst me, and he said that would get me Forty or Fifty years

if I would go to trial. He told me that I wbuld be -- he told"
.. . !

me that I would be found guilty if I go to trial. And I was,

like, why would you say that, you don't have the weapon, or

what can I:do? He was, like, well, if I go to trial, those

ltwo statements right there could hold me if I go to trial

Q. " Now, when you said the two statements was he referring to
two withesses?

A. Two co—defendants.

10. Two co-defendants?

A. Yes,ASir.
Q. 'And based on that was he saying that these. two co—

defendants would testify againstAyou?

A. .Well, the statements that they wrote and my motion of

discovery, he said I was not
-— the faéts would hit me with some other time.

Q. -But did you understand that they would potentially testify

against you?
. Well, at the time I didn't, you know whét I'm saying, I

didn't know if they would testify or not.

0. Okay. Do you think they would have testified against you?
A. I don't know.

Q. If they would have testified against you would that have
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'|BENJAMIN DAVIS - DIRECT BY MR.: BROOKS. - R 9.

'hurt you?

A. I believe SO, yes.

0. And if it had hurt you what do you think would have
'happened in a jury trial? |

|A. 'Well,:they would have been saying what'they eaid in the

statements which was conflicting in itself.

A
what thelr testimony was.
Q. Do &ou_think if you had, knewing‘your case, because it's
youf cese, and nobody knows your caee-better than you,.right?
A.' Yes,'sir. | o
Q. Because thet's whatfs got you locked down.

, :

A. Uh-huh.

Q. Do you thlnk 1f you had gone to'a jury trial do you thlnk

la jury would have let you go if you had & dlfferent lawyer?

A. I»believe if I had a different lawyer I would have a
better chance and-a better waonf‘preparing forlthe trial, I
believe, yes, sir. R '_ |
Q. Alright, so let's talk about it,Awe‘re claiming that Mr.
Ceoper_Was ineffective. What do you think he didn't de that
if you had had Johnny Cochran -that that would tave‘made a
differenee for you, what are you saying he didn't do?

_ THE COURT: .I hate to interrupt you, do-you think he's

old enough to know who Johnny Cochran is?

What they saldawould‘have hurtﬁme by thesenstatements—andgy,mwdf

—
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BENJAMIN DAVIS - DIRECT BY MR. BROOKS ‘ 10

Q. Do you know who Johnny Cochran was?

A. Yes.
Q. " Okay. Alright.

THE COURT:- Okay. I just want to make sure. You're
showing your ége, I didn't think he was showing his. Go
ahead. |
Q. What are you saying that Mr. Cooper didn't do, that if you
had had somequy:like tﬁat_... '
A."He didn't review nothing with me to!go to a trial, and

like I said before, especially - - -

Q. Alright, well, let's talk about the positive oﬁtcome of a

trial, I mean, you knew what a positive outcome would be now,
right, you'd go home?

A. Yeah, go hdme or either have a'lesser included offense, or
less time, you know, a lesser sentence.

Q.,.Okay. Now what else do you_think, are you saying that Mr.
Cooper didn't do if you had had, you know ..

A. i believe that if he does what a lawyerAis supposed-to do
so, speak with my co-defendants, and see what they, like a
pretrial or something like that,-- I-did not have a
preliminary hearing.

Q. Alright. Now, your co-defendants had léwyers, too, right?
A. Yes; sir.

Q. Okay. So, you think he should have maybe done. a better

job of knowing whether or not they were going‘tp actually-

b3
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|BENJAMIN DAVIS - DIRECT BY MR. BROOKS S o T 11

ltestify against you?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. Okay. Did he tell you they were going to testify against

you?

A. No, sir, -he just'told me that they probably would, and the

first time he, like...

fo. Okaysoyoufelt that he wasn't reaily prepared -and you L

~lain't had-time tereal£y$jivéﬁﬁiﬁh*him$éndﬁﬁﬁowﬁﬁ®ﬁ&you~WéreJ-~w¢~w#

going to handle that case, is that right?

A. Yes, sir. And that was the first time I really talked to

lhim about my discovery motion at all.

9. Okay. Had you ever been in Court before”and done-a guilty

plea before this?

A. No, sir, it was my first offense.

o. Okay;__Alright." I think we've covered everything, if

there's SOmething else that you want to tell the Judge that I
haven't covered that you think is ihportant you can go ahead
and tell the Judge.

A. Well, I do think it's important -- I had spoken to Ms.

. [Marva Hardee, but I know she was not a plea lawyer, but she

did tell me that I was’eligible.to get a Ten year plea.

Like I said before, a Ten year plea and he could have pursued

that more.

Q. Anything else, Benjamin?

A. No, sir.
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THE COURT: Mr. Davis, it's my.understanding that when
you pled there was a cap of Fifteen years on your plea, is
that corféct?

A. Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Okay. Alright, sir. But ybu'reitelling me
that Ms. Hardee—Tﬂomas had told you that there was a Ten year
plea aVailéble?

A. Yes, sir.

THE COURT: éut then, why was she no longer your
attorney?

A. I don't know. .

THE COURT: Okay. Alright. I didn't mean to interrupt,
I just wanted to clarify that. .

MR. BROOKS: .That's alright, Judge.

Q. Anything else?
A. No, sir.

MR. BROOKS; Alright, answer any questions the attorney
general may have.

THE COURT: Alright, Mr, Corney.

(NOTE: Blank lines 6n_this page. do not indicate any part of
record has been omitted. Headers on testimony pages and hard
page breaks between testimony are now required by the Court.

See next ensuing page for sequential continuation of record.)
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BENJAMIN DAVIS - CROSS BY MR. CORNEY : : , 13

IBENJAMIN DAVIS ~ CROSS-EXAMINATION

BY MR. CORNEY:

Q; Mr. Da&is, do you recall meeting with your attorney, Mr.
Cooper?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. Okay. What did you discuss during those meetings with him?

B, What I discussed, he told me that there's two statements
--{that they're going- to hold me during triaI&&hd®@hat+Wéuldaqiveuq==ww

‘Ime the maximum, and he told me, don't go to trial, just take

this plea, and-if I go, like I said

Q. Okay. And there were, you had two co-defendants in this

" lcase?

A. I had four.

Q0. Four co-defendants in this case; Okay. And those ¢o-
defendanté gave statements to the police that you were the
trigger man in this robbery, right?

A. Yeah, yes.

Q. Are those the statements you're referring.to?

A. Yes, sir. | |

Q. One of the victims,‘Ms. Dingle, she knew one of the co-.
defendants, Jonathan Leonard, right?

A. Yes, sir.

0 And she identified him as one of the robbers?

A. Yes, sir.
Q

And he pointed-the finger to you as one of the shooters,
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the one with the gun in this case, right?’

A. Yes, sir.

to the charges at your plea you agreed with those, right, you
said fhose are the correct facts - - - |

A. Um, |

Q. --- of how these charges camé abouf?

AL ‘Yes, sir, moétly.

Q. The Court also asked you if yoﬁ were satisfied with the’
services of your atforney‘ahd you said you were, right, during
your plea hearing?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. Okay. He asked you if you had any complaints whatsoever

labout your lawyer, and you said, no, sir, right?

A. Yes, sir.

0. So, why didn't you bring any of that to the Court's
atteﬁtion at that time?

A. At the time I was...

Q. You were aware of the fact that, you know, they say, yes,
sir, no,~sir( to get your plea?

A: Yes, sir.

Q. Aokay; but this is your plea, right, you're the only one
that can say yes, sir, 5; no, sir, or bring anything to the
Court's attention, right?

A. .Yes, sir, but I was like ignorant of the fact that I

BENJAMIN DAVIS - CROSS BY- MR. CORNEY ) 14

Q. - And when the Solicitor gave the facts of this case leading.
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BENJAMIN DAVIS - CROSS BY MR. CORNEY | S 15
didﬁ't -= fromzmy understanding at the time it was a plea
bargain.and not no triél for me to be speaking, that I can.
speak further, you kﬁow, becéusé my understanding at the‘time
it was a plea bargain and ndt'no'time for me to speak.

Q. Did Mr. Cooper ever tell you to get up there to Say’yes,

sir, yes} sir, and don't say aﬁything else?

JB.  Yes, sir.

=-Q. He did, - he insﬁructed.you'tO'saYM%Hat?ﬂ~~

A. Yes, sir, and I said, yes, sir.

Q. And'you went up there with you on the line to going and

going to prison and just said, yes, sir?’

A. Yes, sir.

Q. Okay. Do you remember the Court during yédr plea hearing

advising you of your Constitutional rights and said that you
would waive some of those by your guilty plea?
A. Yes, sir; '

Q. Okay. And you agreed that that‘sﬁwhat you wanted to do?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. Okay. He talked about your right to trial by jury, the

right to remain silent, presumption of you being innocent at

'trial, the right to call witnesses on your behalf, all that,
and he said you were going‘to waive some of those rights if

you pled guilty, right?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. And you said 'that's what you wanted to do?
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BENJAMIN DAVIS - CROSS BY MR. CORNEY - 16

A. Yes, sir.

Q. Okay. And you pled guilty because you are guilty.of this
crime, right? -

A. Yes} sir.

Q. You are guilty éfvthis cfime and you .told the Judge that
at your plea hearing, too, right?

A. Yes, sir. |

Q. :Okay. And ybu talked about a ten year plea déal, and Mr.

Cooper requested that the Judge impose a Ten year sentence

. lunder that Fifteen year cap, right?.

1A. Yes, sir.

Q. And the Judge-declined to do so, is that right, he gave
you Fifteen years?

A. Yes, si;.

Q. Okay. 'So, Mr. Cooper asked for thét Ten years and he said
He.wouldn't do it, right, the Judge said he wouldn't do it?
A. Yeah, I know the thing that happened with Marva Hardee,
she told me she would ask for Ten years.

Q. Okay. So/ you're saying you had several co-defendant
statements against you,: you are guilty of these crimes, and
ybu're facing a maximum Forty-one years in prison. You got
Fifteen years, and you would have proceeded to trial with
those facts thinking you would have .gotten off on these
charges? | |

A. Well, that's why I didn't go to trial.

69
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0. Yeah, so you made the decision to plead, right,'under
those facts,‘righf?

A. Because at the time I -- evéntually if I go to trial, --
he .told me he was.not going té trial. | - |

Q. So you made thé décision'to-plead?

A. At the time my attd:ney convinced me not to make my

jmotions.

o Qe Okéy&wakﬁdbliﬁéﬁybuﬁﬁﬁétééﬁidy-thém’sﬁWhyﬂybu?pleQngdilty~«-3f1€

because you were facing a lot of time, had some bad evidence
against you, and you'were guilty of these érimeé,”that's why

you pled guilty, right?

A. Yes, and trusting my lawyer.

MR. CORNEY: That's all I'have,.Youf_Honor.‘

THE COURT: - Anything on redirect?

MR. BROOKS: No, no questions, Judge.

THE COURT: Airight, Mr. ﬁa&is, you can step down. Thank
you, sir. ' ' |

MR. BROOKS: I call Mr. Cooper.

THE COURT: ‘Okay. -Alright, Mf;'Cooper, get up fhere, put

your left hand on the Bible and raise your right hand. The

‘|Clerk's going to swear you.

CLERK: Would ydu state your name f£or the record.

-WITNESS: Kenneth T. Cooper.

'_(Whereupon, Kenneth T. Cooper

isAduly sworn. )
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18
' CLERK: Thank you.

THE COURT: Get comfortable. Thénk you, sir.

Alright, your witness.

MR. BROOKS: Thank you, Your Honor.
(NOTE: Blank lines on this page do not indicate any.pért of
record has been omitted. Headers on testimony pages and hard
page breaks between testimony are now required by theé Court.

See next ensuing page for sequential continuation of record.)
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'KENNETH T. COOPER ~ DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. BROOKS: .
Mr. Cooper.
Hi, Mr. Brooks, how are you?
I'm alright, how are you today?
Always a pieasure.
.   Gou;@g.;y@ugg:i:_ve a summary ofwhat the State's casg was

A. <Yeah. I don't remember it too well. As you know, being a
part time public defender and being my own attorney I've got

about two . million cases. What I do remember of it, though,

|is Mr. Davis proudly admitted that he shot this guy. And

every_witness'that they had, and I think they had more than
two statements, I don't have the thing in front of me, but you
know, they all pointed to Benjamin Davis. Benjamin Davis
shot, Benjamin Davis had the gun, and Benjamin Davis shot.
They had a whole parade of ﬁolké saying he did this. And Mr.
Davis said, well, I did do it, get me the best deal on it..
And that's about all T remember.

Q. Now, do you remember him talking about a Ten yeéf deal-?

JA. I don't remember him saying that, but he very could have,

he very well could have said that; You know, I don't know

what happened betwéen him and Marva Hardee, I do know that if

he would have been offered‘a Ten year deal with Marva Hardeé,

I could have probably gotten a Five year deal, I know that.
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So, I'm reluctant to believe that.

Q. Now,; did you tell him the process. of how a guilty plea
would take place? '

A. Yes.

|0. Did you explain to him what the Judge would ask and what

his answers, how his answers needed to be in order for the

f{Jdudge to take the plea?

A. Well, I didn't exactly tell him what his answers needed to

|be to take the plea. I told him that he had to accept the

guilt on this thing if he was asked by the Judge, did you do

this? If he got up there and danced around it or didn't

|really want to come out and say; yes, I am guilty, the Judge

would set him down and he would have to have a. trial. AThat's
how I approach the clienfs‘With that. I didn't tell him,
you've got to say yes, you've got to say'yes, because‘it's
not my day in Court, - |

Q. Well, were you prepared to go to trial?

A. .Sure. I was prepared as I could be.

Q. And did you éxplain to him Qhat the possible consequences

were if he had 